

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NYU STERN CENTER FOR
BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Kathryn M. Barber
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....5
I. Section 230 protects valuable speech.....5
II. An illusory exception for third-party content
recommendations would gut Section 230.8
III. Adopting petitioners’ exception would sup-
press significant amounts of free speech.14
IV. Section 230 does not immunize social media
platforms for their own misconduct and can
be amended to address specific concerns.....17
CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc., Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , No. 20-cv-3590 (D.D.C.)	19
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F. 4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	7
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 16

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512	19
47 U.S.C. § 230	1-9, 11, 13-20

Other Authorities

J. Balkin, <i>The Future of Free Expression in a Digital Age</i> , 36 PEPP. L. REV. 427 (2009)	6, 7
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

- P. Barrett,
Regulating Social Media: The Fight Over Section 230—And Beyond, NYU Stern Center for Business and Human Rights (Sept. 2020),
<https://bit.ly/section-230-report> 1
- P. Barrett & J. Hendrix,
A Platform ‘Weaponized’: How YouTube Spreads Harmful Content—And What Can Be Done About It, NYU Stern Center for Business and Human Rights (June 2022), <https://bit.ly/yt-report> 1, 2
- E. Birnbaum,
Big Tech Divided and Conquered to Block Key Bipartisan Bills, BLOOMBERG (Dec. 20, 2022),
<http://bit.ly/3XHLXR5> 19
- E. Brown,
Section 230 Is the Internet’s First Amendment. Now Both Republicans and Democrats Want To Take It Away, REASON (July 29, 2019),
<http://bit.ly/3ZHNfgx> 16
- E. Douek, *The Cold Dose of Reality Awaiting Elon Musk*, THE ATLANTIC (Nov. 1, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3WlqAne> 11
- Facebook, *How Feed Works*,
<https://bit.ly/how-feed-works> 10
- E. Goldman,
Why Section 230 Is Better Than The First Amendment,
 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. REFLECTION 33 (2019) .. 5

- E. Harmon,
*In debate over internet speech law, pay attention
to whose voices are ignored,*
THE HILL (Aug. 21, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/section230-opinion> 5
- D. Keller,
*Internet Platforms: Observations on Speech,
Danger, and Money,* HOOVER INSTITUTION
(June 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3wcSVlq>..... 17
- J. Kosseff,
THE TWENTY-SIX WORDS THAT CREATED THE
INTERNET (2019) 6, 7
- C. Newton,
Who’s Responsible When Recommendations Kill?,
PLATFORMER (Dec. 2, 2022),
<http://bit.ly/3ZMkaR0>..... 11
- Section 230 As First Amendment Rule,*
131 HARV. L. REV. 2027 (2018)..... 8, 16
- Twitter, *About Your Home Timeline,*
<https://bit.ly/3BfVN3E> 10
- YouTube, *Violent Extremist or Criminal
Organizations Policy,*
<https://bit.ly/3hi4G63> 7
